

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 24, 2007

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 05-1419, 05-1420, and 06-1087

OHNGO GAUDADEH DEVIA, and
STATE OF UTAH,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION TO REVIEW ORDERS OF AND LICENSE ISSUED BY
THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

LISA E. JONES
MICHAEL T. GRAY
Attorneys
Appellate Section
Environment and Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23795
Washington, DC 20026-3795
(202) 305-4903

KAREN D. CYR
General Counsel

JOHN F. CORDES, JR.
Solicitor

E. LEO SLAGGIE
Deputy Solicitor

JAMES E. ADLER
Attorney

GRACE H. KIM
Senior Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555
(301) 415-3605

March 23, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Petitions for Review Should Not Be
 Dismissed for Lack of Ripeness 2

 B. The Petitions for Review Should Not Be
 Dismissed for Lack of Standing 6

 C. Holding the Case in Abeyance is a Prudential,
 Discretionary Decision 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS:

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) 2, 3

ACLU of Nevada v. Lomax, 471 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2006) 7

Association of American Railroads v. ICC,
846 F.2d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 3, 4

Bullcreek v. NRC, 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 8

Carr v. Alta Verde Industries, Inc., 931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991) 6

**City of Orrville, Ohio v. FERC*, 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 2, 6, 7

Cleveland Branch, NAACP v. City of Parma, Ohio,
263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001) 7

Friends of the Earth, Inc., v. Laidlaw Environmental Services,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 7

General Electric Co. v. EPA, 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 3

Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P., 541 U.S. 567 (2004) 6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA,
22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 4

Sandell v. FAA, 923 F.2d 661 (9th Cir, 1990) 5

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998) 5

**Town of Stratford, Connecticut v. FAA*,
285 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2002),
on rehearing, 292 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir 2002) 2, 5, 9, 10

West Virginia v. EPA, 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 7

**Worth v. Jackson*, 451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 2, 3, 5

AGENCY DECISIONS:

Power Authority of the State of New York, 52 NRC 266 (2000) 1

Pacific Gas & Electric Co., 55 NRC 317 (2002) 1

STATUTES:

National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2006,
Pub. L. No. 109-163 1, 5, 8

The Hobbs Act,
28 U.S.C. § 2344 4, 10
